

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/30/2020 4:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97863-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, et al.,

Respondents,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Petitioners.

**LEVINE AND BURKE RESPONDENTS ANSWER TO CITY OF
SEATTLE'S AND EOI'S PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
Robert M. McKenna (WSBA 18327)
Daniel J. Dunne, Jr. (WSBA 16999)
Carolyn Frantz (WSBA 51392)
701 Fifth Avenue, Ste 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Phone: (206) 839-4300

Bean, Gentry, Wheeler & Peternell PLLC
Gerry L. Alexander (WSBA 775)
910 Lakeridge Way SW
Olympia, WA 98502
Phone (360) 357-2852

Talmadge Fitzpatrick Tribe PLLC
Phil Talmadge (WSBA 6973)
2775 Harbor Ave SW, 3rd Flr, Ste C
Seattle, WA 98126
Telephone (206) 574-6661

Attorneys for Levine Respondents

Lane Powell PC
Scott M. Edwards (WSBA 26455)
Ryan P. McBride (WSBA 33280)
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste 4200
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 223-7000

The Freedom Foundation
David Dewhirst (WSBA 48299)
c/o The Freedom Foundation
PO Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
Telephone (360) 956-3482

Attorneys for Burke Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The Long-Standing, Repeatedly Reaffirmed, Rule in *Culliton*2

 B. EOI’s “Local” Income Tax Strategy and Creating the Pathway
 to a Statewide Income Tax Through Seattle5

 C. Procedural Background.....7

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. There Is No Significant Constitutional Question Posed by
 Culliton10

 1. *Culliton* was not erroneous 11

 2. The rule in *Culliton* is not harmful 14

 3. The underpinnings of *Culliton* and its progeny have not
 changed 18

 B. If This Court Accepts Review, Issues Relating To Seattle’s
 Statutory Authority To Enact An Income Tax Will Likely
 Resolve This Case Without Need to Address The
 Constitutional Question.20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aberdeen Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 F. 536 (1930).....	11, 13
<i>Apartment Operators Ass’n of Seattle, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960).....	3
<i>Cary v. City of Bellingham</i> , 41 Wn.2d 468, 250 P.2d 114 (1952).....	21
<i>Chong and Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 451 P.3d 675 (Wash. Nov. 14, 2019).....	19
<i>City of Spokane v. Horton</i> , 189 Wn.2d 696, 406 P.3d 638 (2017)	20
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	3
<i>Harbour Vill. Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999).....	3
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King Cty. v. King Cty. Water Dist. Nos. 20 et al.</i> , 452 P.3d 681 (Wash. Dec. 5, 2019)	21
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356, 93 S. Ct. 1001, 35 L.Ed.2d 351 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936).....	3

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992).....	14
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	3
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928).....	18
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l. Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933).....	10, 13
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72,34 P.2d 36 (1934).....	10, 13
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d. 1207 (2014).....	9, 15

Statutes

Ordinance No. 125339	16, 17
RCW 35.22.280	2, 8, 20, 21
RCW 35.22.570	2, 21
RCW 35A.11.020.....	2, 21
RCW 35A.82.020.....	21
RCW 36.65.030	2, 8, 22
RCW 84.36.070	2, 22
Seattle Municipal Code Chapter 5.65	4

Washington Constitution

Const. art. I, § 19.....8, 22
Const. art. II, § 192
Const. art. VII, § 12, 8, 10, 12

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(d)1
Wade J. Newhouse, *2 Constitutional Uniformity & Equality
in State Taxation* § 4.04 (2d ed. 1984).....12
